In the Matter of

The Securities Act, 1988

and

In the Matter of

Jack Louis Comeau

and

Pinnacle Wealth Brokers Inc.

and

Grasswood Property Finance Ltd.

Order Waiving Filing and Service Requirements

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 17 of *The Financial and Consumer Affairs Authority of Saskatchewan Act* (the FCAA Act), the Chairperson of the Financial and Consumer Affairs Authority of Saskatchewan (the Authority) has appointed a panel (the Hearing Panel) to hear this matter;

AND WHEREAS, by virtue of subsection 17(7) of the FCAA Act, a decision or action of the Hearing Panel in relation to this matter is a decision of the Authority;

AND WHEREAS the Hearing Panel held a hearing on March 2, 3, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, June 4, August 25, September 3, October 30, 2020 and March 22, 23, 24, 25, and April 8 2021 into the allegations and claims against the Respondent Jack Louis Comeau and the Respondent Grasswood Property Finance Ltd. as set out in the Statement of Allegations of Staff of the Authority dated June 27, 2018 and as set out in the Amended Statement of Allegations dated August 3, 2019;

AND WHEREAS a hearing on the issue of sanctions and costs is scheduled for February 23rd, 2022;

AND WHEREAS the Respondent Jack Louis Comeau has consented to this Order;

AND WHEREAS the Respondent Grasswood Property Finance Ltd. was properly served with Staff's Notice of Motion, Affidavit of Amanda Eberle affirmed February 11th, 2022, and Draft Order;

AND WHEREAS neither the Respondent Grasswood Property Finance Ltd. nor anyone on its' behalf appeared during the hearing of this Motion;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

- a. The filing and service requirements set out in Part 19.3(3) and otherwise in Local Policy 12-602 with respect to Staff's and Mr. Comeau's written submissions on the issue of sanctions and costs and supporting materials are hereby waived.
- b. Staff's submissions filed on February 11, 2022 are accepted as filed.
- c. Mr. Comeau's submissions filed on February 18, 2022 are accepted as filed.

DATED at Regina, Saskatchewan on March 2, 2022.

Chairperson of the Hearing Panel

Financial and Consumer Affairs Authority of

Saskatchewan